SB0959/403921/1

BY: Appropriations Committee

AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL 959

(Third Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 2, strike in their entirety lines 32 through 36, inclusive.

On page 3, in line 3, strike "9–803(a)(11)" and substitute "9–803(a)(10) and (11)";

and after line 5, insert:

"BY adding to

<u>Article – State Government</u>

Section 9-803(a)(11)

Annotated Code of Maryland

(2021 Replacement Volume and 2022 Supplement)".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 18, in line 1, strike "The" and substitute "NOTWITHSTANDING ANY OTHER PROVISION OF LAW, THE".

On page 21, in line 15, strike "(2), (3), AND (4)" and substitute "(2) AND (3)"; in line 20, strike "SUBJECT TO PARAGRAPH (3) OF THIS SUBSECTION, A" and substitute "A"; strike beginning with the period in line 22 down through "(3)" in line 23 and substitute "BY:

(I) AN ACCOUNT HOLDER; OR

(II)";

SB0959/403921/01 Appropriations Committee Amendments to SB 959 Page 2 of 2

in line 23, strike "MAY ONLY FILE A CLAIM RELATED TO" and substitute "FOR"; and in line 26, strike "(4)" and substitute "(3)".

On page 23, in lines 10 and 12, in each instance, strike "<u>DISBURSEMENTS</u>" and substitute "<u>DISTRIBUTIONS</u>".

On page 37, strike beginning with "has" in line 16 down through "and" in line 17; in line 18, strike "the" and substitute "AN"; and in the same line, after "account" insert "DESCRIBED UNDER § 529A(E) OF THE INTERNAL REVENUE CODE".

On page 43, in line 6, strike "and"; after line 8, insert:

"(11) THE SECRETARY OF DISABILITIES, OR THE SECRETARY'S DESIGNEE; AND";

strike line 9 in its entirety and substitute:

"[(11)] (12) the following members, appointed by the Governor:".